

Councilmember \_\_\_\_ introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

**RESOLUTION #25-213**

**RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT No. 2 TO DAVE PERKINS CONTRACTING, INC. FOR DICKENSONS MISSISSIPPI ESTATE STREET RECONSTRUCTIONS, IMPROVEMENT PROJECT #25-04**

**WHEREAS**, the City of Ramsey proposes to reconstruct the streets within the Dickenson's Mississippi Estates subdivision as identified within the 2025 – 2034 10-Year Capital Improvement Program; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ramsey City Council Resolution #24-196 adopted July 23, 2024, the Ramsey City Council accepted a proposal from Bolton & Menk, Inc. to prepare final plans and specifications for Dickenson's Mississippi Estate Street Reconstructions, Improvement Project #25-04 for the not-to-exceed amount of \$68,537.00; and

**WHEREAS**, upon preliminary review City Staff has determined additional watermain between the Rivlyn Avenue cul-de-sac and Riverdale Drive will require replacement; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ramsey City Council Resolution #24-302, adopted October 22, 2024, the Ramsey City Council accepted the amended proposal from Bolton & Menk, Inc. for additional topographic survey and design services for said improvements for \$9,296.00; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ramsey City Council Resolution #25-061, adopted March 25, 2025, the City Council approved final plans and specifications as prepared by Bolton & Menk, Inc. and authorized advertisement for bids for the same improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, proposals were received for Construction Related Services, including Construction Staking and As-built Survey of \$33,940.00 from Bolton & Menk, Inc. for said improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ramsey City Council Resolution #25-099, adopted May 13, 2025, a contract was awarded to Dave Perkins Contracting, Inc. of Nowthen, Minnesota, in the amount of \$672,350.11 for said improvements; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Ramsey City Council Resolution #25-171, adopted July 22, 2025, Change Order No. 1 was accepted to increase construction costs by \$6,844.13 to add a traffic control detour for the Mississippi River Trail (MRT); and

**WHEREAS**, as of September 23, 2025 \$63,161.77 has been paid to date; and

**WHEREAS**, the Senior Engineering Technician has inspected the completed work and recommends partial payment No. 2 to Dave Perkins Contracting, Inc. of Nowthen, Minnesota, for improvement project #25-04, Dickensons Mississippi Estates Street Reconstructions, in the amount of \$196,814.35.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RAMSEY, ANOKA COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA:**

- 1) The City Council hereby authorizes partial payment No. 2 to Dave Perkins Contracting, Inc. of Nowthen, Minnesota for improvement project #25-04, Dickensons Mississippi Estates Street Reconstructions in the amount of \$196,814.35.

- 2) The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Administrator to sign the release form for this payment.
- 3) The total amount of this payment is not included in resolutions approving payments of bills for the day of September 23, 2025.
- 4) The City of Ramsey Finance Department will be provided a signed copy of this resolution.

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Councilmember \_\_\_\_\_ and upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

and the following voted against the same:

and the following abstained:

and the following were absent:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted by the Ramsey City Council this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2025.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

**ATTEST:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
City Clerk